
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Julie Zientek 
Tel: 01270 686466 
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 
Licensing Act Sub-Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 2nd August, 2010 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Appointment of Chairman   
 
 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item 
on the agenda. 
 

3. Application for a Premises Licence - Canvas Lounge Ltd, 76 King Street, 
Knutsford, Cheshire  (Pages 5 - 20) 

 
 To consider an application for a Premises Licence by Canvas Lounge Ltd in respect 

of Canvas Lounge Ltd, 76 King Street, Knutsford, Cheshire. 
 

PART 2 – THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS – LICENSING ACT 2003 

 
The Licensing Committee 
 
The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From this 
full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with licensing 
functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing of the full 
Licensing Committee. 
 
Officers at Hearings 
 
• The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceedings  
• The Legal Adviser provides independent advice to the Members on legal matters and 

procedure. 
• The Licensing Officer will introduce the matter a
[...]
fication. 

 
10 The applicant will be invited to sum up his/her case 

 
11 Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision  

 
12 Committee/Sub-Committee returns to announce its decision to all present.  

 
 

  

Page 4



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
Date of Meeting: Monday 2 August 2010 at 09.30am 
Report of: Mr J Hopper, Licensing Officer 
Subject/Title: Application for a Premises Licence – Canvas Lounge Ltd, 

76 King Street, Knutsford, Cheshire. 
 

 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report provides details of an application for a premises licence together with 

information as to representations received in relation to the application. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
  The Licensing Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for a 

Premises Licence by Canvas Lounge Ltd in respect of Canvas Lounge Ltd, 76 King 
Street, Knutsford, Cheshire. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee has the power to determine this application in 

accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Alderley 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  

Cllr Olivia Hunter 
Cllr Tony Ranfield 
Cllr Steve Wilkinson 

   
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in accordance 

with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Guidance issued under section 182 of 
the Act. 

 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 Not applicable. 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 Not applicable. 
 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 

Agenda Item 3Page 5



 
9.1 In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 the 

Licensing Authority must, having regard to the representations, take such steps (if 
any) as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives. Section 
18(4) provides that the authority may (a) grant the licence subject to conditions; (b) 
exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 
application relates; (c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises 
supervisor; or (d) to reject the application. 

 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 make provision for appeal to 

the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing Authority. 
 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 The application is for Premises Licence granted under section 17 of the Licensing 

Act 2003. 
 

11.2    The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities applied for          
are:  
Live Music 
Recorded Music 
Sale and supply of alcohol 
Provision of facilities for making music 

           Late Night Refreshment 
 
11.3 The hours applied for are as follows: 

 
Live Music 
Thursday to Sunday 17.00 to 23.00 
The performance of live music will take place indoors. 
There would be live music no more than on a dozen occasions over a twelve month period,   
usually when a customer is having a birthday celebration, usually acoustic. 
Non Standard Timings. We hold between 2/3 charity events and collaborate with Oxjam 
(Oxfam). These events may take place on a Saturday afternoon. 

 
Recorded Music 
Monday to Sunday 10.00 to 01.00 
The playing of recorded music will take place indoors. 
The recorded music covers the building and is always at a reasonable level so customers 
can still communicate without having to raise their voices. 

 
Sale and supply of alcohol 
Monday to Sunday 10.00 to 01.00 
The supply of alcohol will be for consumption both on and off the premises. 
Non Standard Timings. On the current licence it states "From the end of permitted hours on 
New Years Eve to 05.00 on New Years Day" 

 
Provision of facilities for making music 
Monday to Sunday 10.00 to 01.00 
The facilities for making music will be indoors. 
This would involve the use of musical instruments, speakers, microphones etc. 

 
 

Page 6



 
Late Night Refreshment 
Monday to Sunday 23.00 to 01.00 
The provision of late night refreshment will take place indoors. 
Usually served when there has been a birthday celebration, would not be used regularly. 
Non Standard Timings. On the current licence it states "from the end 
of permitted hours on New Years Eve to 05.00 on New Years Day" 

 
11.4   Designated Premises Supervisor:  Mr William Childs 

 
11.5 The operating schedule includes the following steps to promote the licensing 

objectives: 
 

(a) Prevention of crime and disorder 
 

As part of the renovations the following improvements will be integrated. Updated 
security alarm system and extra security lighting at the rear. 
Extra cameras for the high quality CCTV will be installed, accessible over the 
internet with a three month playback history. 
A good relationship has been established with the local Police, and we actively 
encourage a Police presence, regular drug swabbing and visits from the drug 
dogs. 
The stock cellar is kept locked at all times and a new drop safe will be installed. 
The cash draw is removed in the evening. 

 
(b) Public safety 
 
The premises does and will comply with all statutory fire safety controls and food 
safety regulations. 
The CCTV is additional used as a deterant and has clear signage that it is in   
operation. 

  We have and will update the detailed Health & Safety Documentation provided by 
Phoenix Health & Safety. 
As part of the renovations the front door steps will be removed from the pavement 
and set back to be in line with the building, creating a much safer entrance/exit. 

 
(c) Prevention of public nuisance 
 
The premises has and will endeavour to keep noise to a minimum. The premises 
shall be adequately sound proofed, with windows and doors closed during regulated 
entertainment to minimise any nuisance to neighbouring parties. 
The 800ltr waste bin is collected twice a week and is kept within the premises 
boundaries. 
 
(d) Protection of children from harm 
 
The business has been operating the Challenge 21 scheme and has now taken the 
advice of the Police Licensing Officer and raised it to 25 years. 
All staff are trained to check customers ages only accepting passports or driving 
licences. We also employ local staff that have a community knowledge. 
We also try to discourage strong language. 

 
 

Page 7



 
 
(e) General – all four licensing objectives 
 
William Childs is the owning manager and is rarely off site when open for business. 
He is responsible for supporting and training the staff regarding licensing objectives. 
As licensee he attends and is a committed member of the Pubwatch scheme. 
The business has been operating the Challenge 21 scheme and has now taken the 
advice of the Licensing Officer and raised it to 25 years. 
There has not been and will not be any 'drinks promotions' at the premises. 
 

11.6 Relevant Representations: 
 
Responsible Authorities 
 
11.6.1 The Police state in their response:  
 

Application received 7 June 2010 for the Grant of a Premises Licence in relation to 
premises known as ‘Canvas Lounge Ltd’ King Street, Knutsford. 

 
The premises have operated at first floor level in these premises since early 2003 
with an Art Gallery using the space at ground floor level.  This gallery went out of 
business in September 2009 and the applicant has subsequently gained Planning 
Permission (10/0120M & 09/3205M) for Change of Use & Signage to create a new 
central shop front with a bar servery at ground floor level plus new toilets and new 
fire exits. 

 
This application seeks to add ‘Live Music’ to the licensable activities but this will be 
on an occasional basis only and mainly acoustic in style. 

 
No other changes to the way the premises operate are planned nor will the nature 
of t
[...]
e rear. Once the whole 
building is licenced the focus of the premises will inevitably move to the ground floor front 
of the building. This will create a risk to public safety for customers and passers-by.   
The entrance of the Canvas Lounge is located at a particularly dangerous part of King 
Street. Firstly there is little or no raised footpath, a feature that is recognised as 
encouraging pedestrians to be less aware of their relationship to passing vehicular 
traffic. Secondly, on approach traffic have a restricted view of the entrance until almost 
upon it. Thirdly, smoking prohibitions now mean that people gather outside licenced 
premises in large numbers. If this were allowed to happen here it would create a pocket of 
inebriated people effectively stood in the road. This would create a danger to them and 
cause an obstruction to other foot passengers who might be forced in to the road to pass 
by. Restrictions should be added to the licence that preclude customers congregating 
outside the front of the premises.  
  
2. The Prevention of Public Nuisance. 
The applicant seeks to extend the hours for which sale and consumption of alcohol are 
permitted. This will only add to the general level of nuisance to which those of us who live 
in the town centre are subject. I also refer to my previous comment regarding smokers and 
drinkers congregating outside licenced premises but in this case causing a noise nuisance 
rather than a danger.  
Clearly this variation is being sought so that the ground floor can be brought fully into play 
with the rest of the building. Under the current operation there is already, at times, a 
significant level of noise pollution emanating from the premises. There have been no 
structural modifications to absorb or contain the leakage of sound from this building the 
use of which has gradually changed from a simple retail outlet into what can only be 
described as a wine bar/night club.  
The original Premises Licence was granted t
[...]


Post Code: WA16 6ED 

Telephone Number: 01565 653424 
 
 
Where the Licence is time limited, the dates: 
 
Not applicable.  
 
 
Licensable activities authorised by the Licence: 
 
Recorded Music 
Sale and supply of alcohol 
Late Night Refreshment 
 
 
The time the Licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities: 
 
Recorded Music (to take place indoors) 
Monday to Sunday 10.00 to 01.00 
 
Sale and supply of alcohol 
Monday to Sunday 10.00 to 01.00 
From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the commencement of permitted hours on 
New Years Day. 
 
Late Night Refreshment (to take place indoors) 
Monday to Sunday 23.00 to 01.00 
From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to 05.00 on New Years Day. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MBC/PR/0193 

Page 15



 
The opening hours of the Premises: 
 
Monday to Sunday 10.00 to 02.30 
From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the commencement of permitted hours on 
New Years Day. 
 
 
Where the Licence authorises supplies of alcohol, whether these are on and/or off supplies: 
 
For consumption either on or off the premises. 
 
 
Name, (registered) address of holder of Premises Licence: 
 
Mr William Deayton Childs 
139 Knutsford Road 
Wilmslow 
Cheshire 
SK9 6EL 
 
 
Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable): 
 
Not applicable. 
 
 
Name of designated Premises Supervisor where the Premises Licence authorises for the supply of 
alcohol: 
 
Mr William Deayton Childs 
 
 
State whether access to the Premises by children is restricted or prohibited: 
 
No person under fourteen shall be in the bar of the licensed premises during the permitted hours 
unless one of the following applies: 
(1) He is the child of the holder of the premises licence. 
(2) He resides in the premises, but is not employed there. 
(3) He is in the bar solely for the purpose of passing to or from some part of the premises which is 
not a bar and to or from which there is no other convenient means of access or egress. 
(4) The bar is in railway refreshment rooms or other premises constructed, fitted and 
intended to be used bona fide for any purpose to which the holding of the licence is 
ancillary. 

 

 
 
 
 
…………………………………… 
Legal Service Manager

Page 16



APPENDIX 6 
 
Annex 1 - Mandatory Conditions 
 
1.  No supply of alcohol may be made under this Premises Licence –  

(a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the Premises 
Licence, or 

(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a Personal Licence 
or his Personal Licence is suspended. 

 
2.  Every supply of alcohol under this Premises Licence must be made or authorised by a person 
who holds a Personal Licence. 
 
Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 
 

Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 
1.  The premises shall have security alarms, mortice locks and outside security lighting. 
 
2.  Excess stock shall be kept in the cellar which shall be kept locked at all times. 
 
3.  There shall be a swipe card door access system in order for existing known customers to 
access the premises after 23.00 when the doors shall be closed to the general public.  These 
swipe cards shall only be provided to known existing customers with proof of idenfication recorded 
onto a database which shall be provided if necessary. 
 

Public Safety 
 
4.  The premises shall comply with statutory fire safety controls and food safety regulations. 
 

Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 
5.  The premises shall be adequately sound proofed to minimise noise nuisance to neighbouring 
properties. 
 

Protection of Children from Harm 
 
6.  The Challenge 21 scheme shall be in use at the premises. 
 

General – All Licensing Objectives 
 
7.  No person under fourteen shall be in the bar of the licensed premises during the permitted 
hours unless one of the following applies: 
(1) He is the child of the holder of the premises licence. 
(2) He resides i
[...]

 
Annex 4 - Plans 
 
See attached. 

 
 
 

Page 18



Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	PART 1 â•ﬁ MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for a Premises Licence - Canvas Lounge Ltd, 76 King Street, Knutsford, Cheshire
	canvas lounge map_0001




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Monday, 2nd August, 2010 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Goddard and C Tomlinson 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Mr J Hopper (Licensing Officer) and Mrs K Khan (Licensing Solicitor) 

 
4 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor P Whiteley be elected Chairman for the meeting. 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

6 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - CANVAS LOUNGE LTD, 
76 KING STREET, KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application by 
Canvas Lounge Ltd, 76 King Street, Knutsford for a Premises Licence 
under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
  
Mr Childs, on the behalf of the applicant and an objector attended the 
hearing and made representations with respect to the application. 
  
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of: 
  
• The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 
• Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
• The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm) 
• All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the meeting 
and the written representation from the Environmental Health Service 
  
The following course of action had been agreed: 



  
RESOLVED – That the application to grant a Premises Licence for Canvas 
Lounge Ltd be granted as follows: 
  
Live Music 
Thursday to Sunday 17.00 to 23.00 
The performance of live music will take place indoors. 
 
Recorded Music 
Monday to Sunday 10.00 to 01.00 
The playing of recorded music will take place indoors. 
 
Sale and supply of alcohol 
Monday to Sunday 10.00 to 01.00 
The supply of alcohol will be for consumption both on and off the 
premises. 
Non Standard Timings: "From the end of permitted hours on New Years 
Eve to 05.00 on New Years Day" 
 
Provision of facilities for making music 
Monday to Sunday 10.00 to 01.00 
The facilities for making music will be indoors. 
 
Late Night Refreshment 
Monday to Sunday 23.00 to 01.00 
The provision of late night refreshment will take place indoors. 
Non Standard Timings: "from the end of permitted hours on New Years 
Eve to 05.00 on New Years Day" 
 
Opening Hours of the Premises 
Monday to Sunday 10.00 to 02.30 and from the end of Permitted hours on 
New Years to 05.00 on New Years Day). 
 
And subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. The Licence Holder shall take active steps to encourage smokers 
to use the designated smoking area to the rear of the premises. 
These steps shall include placing a notice at the exit to the street to 
indicate that smokers should use the smoking area at the rear. 
 
2. The Licence Holder shall include within the notice at the exit onto 
the street text advising that glasses and open bottles and cans shall 
not be taken off the premises.  
 
The Committee wished to highlight the fact that should problems relating 
to the licensing objectives be linked to the operation of licensable 
activities at this premises then Responsible Authorities or Interested 
Parties may call for a review of the licence at any time.  
 



(The applicant and the objector were reminded of the right to appeal the 
decision to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days). 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 10.45 am 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 


